

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 06-1090**

---

**EAST TEXAS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**JOHN S. MOOT  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**JANUARY 22, 2007  
FINAL BRIEF: MARCH 19, 2007**

## **CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE**

### **A. Parties and Amici**

To counsel's knowledge, all parties are presented in Petitioner's brief.

### **B. Rulings Under Review**

1. Order Denying Motion to Reopen Record, *East Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Central and South West Services, Inc., et al.*, Docket No. EL98-66, 94 FERC ¶ 61,218 (2001), R. 101, JA 613;
2. Order Denying Rehearing, *East Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Central and South West Services, Inc., et al.*, Docket No. EL98-66, 95 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2001), R. 104, JA 624;
3. Opinion and Order Affirming Initial Decision, Opinion No. 475, *East Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Central and South West Services, Inc., et al.*, Docket No. EL98-66, 108 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2004), R. 109, JA 626; and
4. Order Denying Rehearing, Opinion No. 475-A, *East Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Central and South West Services, Inc., et al.*, Docket No. EL98-66, 114 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2006), R. 113, JA 665.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	3
II. The ALJ Decision And Commission Orders.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE COMMISSION APPLIED AN APPROPRIATE STANDARD IN DETERMINING WHETHER CREDITS WERE WARRANTED .....	14
A. Standard Of Review .....	15
B. The Commission’s Test For Allowing Credits For Customer- Owned Facilities Is Well-Established And Reasonable.....	16
1. The Commission Has Consistently Required A Showing Of Integration With The Network In Order To Allocate Costs To All Network Customers .....	16
2. The Commission’s Treatment Of Customer-Owned Facilities Is Reasonable.....	22
C. Base Load Flow Studies Are An Appropriate Tool For Determining Whether Customer-Owned Facilities Are Integrated With The Operation Of The Transmission Network.....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
II. CONSIDERING THE FACTS UNDER THE APPLICABLE STANDARD, THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT EAST TEXAS WAS NOT ENTITLED TO TRANSMISSION CREDITS .....	33
A. Standard Of Review .....	33
B. The ALJ’s Findings, Affirmed By The Commission, Were Well-Supported By Evidence In The Record.....	34
1. Lack Of Integration Into Planning .....	35
2. Lack Of Integration Into Operations.....	38
3. Substations .....	42
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT THE TARIFF DOES NOT PROVIDE CUSTOMER CREDITS FOR FACILITIES THAT THE CUSTOMER DOES NOT OWN .....	43
A. Standard Of Review .....	43
B. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted Section 30.9 of the AEP Tariff As Providing No Credits For Facilities That East Texas Did Not Own .....	43
IV. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING EAST TEXAS’S MOTION TO REOPEN THE RECORD.....	45
A. Standard Of Review .....	45
B. The Commission Did Not Abuse Its Broad Discretion By Declining To Reopen The Record To Admit New Data Over A Year After Completion Of The ALJ Proceeding.....	46
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16, 27, 48
<i>B&amp;J Oil &amp; Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Bowman Transportation, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	45
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	15
<i>City of Anaheim v. FERC</i> , 941 F.2d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>City of Cleveland v. FPC</i> , 525 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	34
<i>Consolidated Oil &amp; Gas, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 806 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	33-34
<i>Cooley v. FERC</i> , 843 F.2d 1464 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	45
* <i>East Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 331 F.3d 131 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5, 21-22
<i>Eastern Carolinas Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 762 F.2d 95 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	45

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>*Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20, 33, 34
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Friends of the River v. FERC</i> , 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16, 27
<i>Missouri Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 215 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FERC</i> , No. 04-1148, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 626 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 12, 2007).....	20
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4
<i>Northern Border Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	15
<i>Sierra Pacific Power Company v. FERC</i> , 793 F.2d 1086 (9th Cir. 1986).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
* <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4, 5, 16, 17, 20, 35
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	33
<i>Western Massachusetts Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27

### ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>Consumers Energy Company</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 63,004 (1999), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,633 (2002).....	30
<i>East Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Central and South West Services, Inc.</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,233 (1998).....	7
* <i>East Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Central and South West Services, Inc.</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 63,005 (1999).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 36-37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46
* <i>East Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Central and South West Services, Inc.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,218 (2001).....	3, 9, 45, 47-48, 49
* <i>East Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Central and South West Services, Inc.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2001).....	3, 9, 47, 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>*East Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Central and South West Services, Inc.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2004).....	3, 10, 14, 18, 19, 20-21, 22, 29, 30, 31, 34, 44
<i>*East Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Central and South West Services, Inc.</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2006).....	3, 10-11, 23, 25, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,163 (1998), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,153 (2000).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. Florida Power &amp; Light Company</i> , 74 FERC ¶ 61,006 (1996).....	17-18, 26
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Company</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,287 (2003).....	26
<i>*Northeast Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,084 (2004), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,189 (2005).....	24, 25
<i>*Northeast Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,189 (2005).....	23
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,211 (2006).....	27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<p><i>*Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities,</i>                      Order No. 888, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs., Regs. Preambles [Jan. 1991-June 1996] ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i>,                      76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh’g</i>,                      Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs., Regs. Preambles [July 1996-Dec. 2000] ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh’g</i>,                      81 FERC ¶ 61,248, <i>order on reh’g</i>,                      82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i>,  <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i>,                      225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i>  <i>New York v. FERC</i>,                      535 U.S. 1 (2002).....</p>	4-5, 18-19, 26
<p><i>*Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities,</i>                      Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs., Regs. Preambles                      [July 1996-Dec. 2000] ¶ 31,048 .....</p>	4, 6, 19, 26, 35, 43
<p><i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company</i>,                      80 FERC ¶ 61,070 (1997).....</p>	48-49
<p><i>Transwestern Pipeline Co.</i>,                      32 FERC ¶ 61,009 (1985), <i>reh’g denied</i>,                      36 FERC ¶ 61,175 (1986).....</p>	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824 .....	3-4
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d .....	4
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	5
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	33, 45, 46
Natural Gas Act	
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d .....	49
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 385.716 (2006) .....	46, 48
